

No. 19-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMILA RUSSELL & L.T.,
Respondents,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS,
SUPERIOR COURT MARSHAL CHRISTOPHER RICHARDSON,
Applicants, and
GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS.

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr.,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
And Circuit Justice for the Third Circuit Court of Appeals

APPLICATION FOR STAY

Paul L. Gimenez, Esq.
JUDICIAL BRANCH OF THE V. I.
Alexander A. Farrelly Justice Center,
5400 Veterans Drive
St. Thomas, U.S.V.I. 00802
Tel: (340) 693-6420
paul.gimenez@vicourts.org

Date: January 14, 2019

Dana M. Hrelic, Esq.*
HORTON, DOWD, BARTSCHI &
LEVESQUE, P.C.
90 Gillett Street
Hartford, CT 06105
Tel: (860) 522-8338
dhrelic@hdblfirm.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A)PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 2 |
| B) FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING A STAY..... | 6 |
| A) This Court Will Likely Grant Certiorari If The Court Of Appeals Affirms The District Court's Decision Denying Summary Judgment | 7 |
| B) A Fair Prospect Exists That The Court Would Reverse The Court Of Appeals..... | 12 |
| C) The Equities Favor Imposing A Stay Of The District Court Proceed- ing. | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

APPENDIX CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| Third Circuit Court of Appeals Judgment Denying Motion to Stay the Order of the District Court, dated January 2, 2019..... | 1a |
| District Court Order Denying Motion to Stay the Court's Scheduling Order, dated November 30, 2018 | 3a |
| Transcript of November 30, 2018 Telephonic Hearing Before the Honorable Anne E. Thompson..... | 5a |
| District Court Opinion Denying Renewed Motion to Stay Discovery, dated December 13, 2018..... | 21a |
| District Court Order Denying Renewed Motion to Stay Discovery, dated Dece- mber 13, 2019..... | 30a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014) | 8 |
| <i>Carswell v. Borough of Homestead</i> , 381 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Escondido v. Emmons</i> , No. 17-1660, (U.S. Jan. 7, 2019) | 7 |
| <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) | 16 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 9 |
| <i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56(1982) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) | 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>Kopec v. Tate</i> , 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 564 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) | 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2008) | 14 |
| <i>Northern California Power Agency v. Grace Geothermal Corp.</i> , 469 U.S. 1306 (1984) | 7 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 8, 14 |
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) | 8 |
| <i>Russell v. Richardson</i> , 905 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2018) | 2, 6, 13 |
| <i>Russell v. Richardson</i> , No. CV 15-49, Op. at 14 (D.V.I. Aug. 13, 2018) | 3 |
| <i>Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n Local 19 v. Herre Bros.</i> , 198 F.3d 391 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 11 (1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Leppo</i> , 634 F.2d 101(3d Cir. 1980) | 13 |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)..... | 8, 11 |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) | 15 |

| Statutes and Rules | Page |
|---------------------------|-------------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1651 | 1, 6 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 23 | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 7 |
